
             
              

            

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE: December 5, 2023 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Heba El-Guindy, Director of Public Works  
 
SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Amendment No. 2 to the Contract Between the 

County of Nevada and Dokken Engineering, Inc., for Professional 
Engineering Services for the Bear River at Dog Bar Road Bridge 
Replacement Project, Extending the Term of the Contract to 
December 31, 2025 - District II 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: Funding is provided from the Highway Bridge Program (HBP). No budget 
amendment is necessary and there is no impact to the County’s General Fund.  
 
BACKGROUND: On December 2, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-542 
approving a Contract between the County of Nevada and Dokken Engineering, Inc. (Parties), in the 
amount of $103,425.76 for Professional Engineering Services for the Bear River at Dog Bar Road 
Bridge Replacement Project (Project). On December 17, 2019 the Board of Supervisors adopted 
Resolution 19-627 for Amendment No. 1, to extend the Contract with Dokken Engineering, Inc., 
from an end date of December 17, 2019 to an end date of December 31, 2023 and increase the 
Contract cost to a maximum not to exceed amount of $751,352.71.  
 
The Department of Public Works is currently requesting that the Board of Supervisors approve the 
attached Resolution and Amendment No. 2 to extend the Contract end date from December 31, 
2023 to an end date of December 31, 2025 to allow Dokken Engineering, Inc. to continue 
providing Engineering Services during the upcoming Project construction. In all other respects, 
terms of  the Contract between the Parties shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
Attachments: 

1- Resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to the Contract between the County of 
 Nevada and Dokken Engineering, Inc. for Professional Engineering Services for the 
 Bear River at Dog Bar Road Bridge Replacement Project 

2- EXHIBIT A - Amendment No. 2 extending the Contract to December 31, 2025 
  

Item Initiated by: Michelle Garcia, Project Manager 
Approved by: Heba El-Guindy, Director of Public Works 
 

Trisha Tillotson 
Community Development Agency Director 

 
 

 

 
    

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Heba El-Guindy 
Director of Public Works 

 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA  95959-8617 
(530)  265-1411 FAX (530)  265-9849  www.mynevadacounty .co m 

   

http://www.mynevadacounty.com/

